

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY, 5th MAY, 1961

L.S.

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland has been pleased to approve the following promotion in the Royal Ulster Constabulary with effect from 1st June, 1961—

Head Constable J. O'Hara, 5663, to the rank of District Inspector, 3rd class.

THE WEIGHTS AND MEASURES (VERIFICATION AND STAMPING FEES) ORDER (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1961

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 9 of the Weights and Measures Act, 1904, His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland has, by Order in Council entitled The Weights and Measures (Verification and Stamping Fees) Order (Northern Ireland), 1961, specified new fees to be paid in respect of the verification and stamping of weights, measures and weighing and measuring instruments.

Copies of this Order (S.R. & O., 1961, No. 38), may be obtained from H.M. Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, 1, or through any bookseller.

URBAN DRAINAGE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1957

ORDER CONFIRMING A DRAFT URBAN DRAINAGE SCHEME FOR THE RELIEF OF FLOODING IN THE ARDARA AVENUE AREA OF DUNDONALD

Whereas the Castlereagh Rural District Council (hereinafter called "the Council") being duly authorised in that behalf by the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland (hereinafter called "the Ministry") prepared a draft urban drainage scheme (hereinafter refered to as "the Scheme") pursuant to the provisions of the above-mentioned Act for the relief of flooding in the Ardara Avenue area of Dundonald.

And Whereas the scheme was exhibited at the offices of the Council during a period of one month from the 24th March, 1961, and a copy of the

scheme was forwarded to the Ministry of Commerce and to other Authorities as required by sub-section (1)(a) of Section four of the said Act.

And Whereas pursuant to the provisions of subsection (1)(b) of Section four of the said Act a notice stating that the scheme had been prepared and further stating as by the said Act required was duly published in one newspaper on 24th March, 1961, and in the Belfast Gazette on the 24th March, 1961.

And Whereas no observations in regard to the Scheme have been received by the Council or the Ministry.

Now Therefore the Ministry, in exercise of the power contained in sub-section (1) of Section five of the said Act by this Order confirms the Scheme.

> SEALED with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this 1st day of May, 1961, in the presence of

J. V. BATEMAN, Assistant Secretary.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

TRUNK ROAD IMPROVEMENT AT TAMLAGHT, CO. FERMANAGH

The Ministry of Commerce hereby gives notice that it proposes to construct a length of new road in substitution for the corresponding length of the existing Ballygawley-Enniskillen Trunk Road in the townland of Tamlaght, Co. Fermanagh. In accordance with the provisions of the First Schedule to the Roads Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, the Ministry also gives notice that it proposes to make an Order under Sections 1 and 3 of the Act, the general effect of which will be as follows—

- 1. The length of new road will become part of the Ballygawley-Enniskillen Trunk Road on the date of coming into force of the Order.
- 2. On the first day of April next after the aforementioned length of new Trunk Road is opened